## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA TO REDUCE THE SPEED LIMIT ON A PORTION OF EAST GRATTAN STREET

WHEREAS, Section 46.2-878 of the Code of Virginia allows the authority having jurisdiction over highways to decrease the speed limits on its highways after a traffic engineering investigation; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works of the City of Harrisonburg has performed a traffic engineering investigation titled "Traffic Calming on Grattan Street" and dated December 4, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the traffic engineering investigation recommends to City Council a reduced speed limit on East Grattan Street between its intersection with South Main Street and South Mason Street to 15 miles per hour;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, this 14th day of January, 2020 that the City Council of the City of Harrisonburg, Virginia upon such recommendation hereby reduces the speed limit on East Grattan Street between its intersection with South Main Street and South Mason Street to 15 miles per hour and authorizes the Director of Public Works to make all necessary and relevant changes to street signs.

Approved:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK